Even though the former were coded as ‘no change’-errors, it is impossible 
to determine whether the child was producing a repetition or a present tense 
form.

(3)  Present tense responses
Present tense responses of the target verbs were also produced relatively fre-
quently ( N = 226). Two-hundred-and-fifteen ( N = 215) of these were made 
with verbs taking the -si suffix and 11 with -i suffix (see the previous paragraph 
for an explanation for the discrepancy between the suffixes). Non-target verbs 
were also occasionally produced in the present tense ( N = 99). These were

[...]

logical friends, learning the inflectional process involved in these types of verbs 
can be expected to be difficult (unless they are of high frequency and hence 
rote-learned).

(iv)  Other past tense errors
Two-hundred-and-sixty ( N = 260) errors were coded in this category. One-
hundred-and-sixteen ( N = 116) of these were instances in which a past tense 
suffix was overtly present; however, even though the child seemed to be trying 
to produce the target verb, the base of the verb was not totally correct (e.g., 
*lasketti or *lapsistis instead of lasvitti).

[...]

down casually’, hypähtää-hypäht+i ‘to spring’) which were excluded from the 

analysis reported in Table 3, the children often exchanged the stem into a 
semantically and phonetically similar verb, istui ‘sat down’ ( N = 8); hyppäsi 
‘jumped’ ( N = 6); hyppi ‘jumped’ ( N = 1) respectively.

(5)  Other
One-hundred-and-nineteen ( N = 119) responses were coded as ‘other’. These 
commonly included erroneous present and infinitive verb forms or other (non-
past) forms of the target verbs (e.g., *luvaata or *luvattaa for the target verb 
lupasi). Additionally, past tense responses that did not resemble the target word